
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 15-1038, 16-1002, & 16-1072

AT&T INC.; CENTURYLINK, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RENATA B. HESSE
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20530

HOWARD J. SYMONS
GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW J. DUNNE
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	viii
Statement of the Issues Presented	1
Jurisdiction	4
Statutes and Regulations	5
Counterstatement.....	5
A. Universal Service and the 1996 Act.....	5
B. 2011 Transformation of the High-Cost Program to Subsidize the Deployment of Broadband Service.....	9
C. Tenth Circuit Upholds 2011 <i>Transformation Order</i>	12
D. Proposals to Reform Price Cap Carriers’ ETC Designations and Associated Obligations.....	13
E. USTelecom Initiates a Forbearance Proceeding	15
F. <i>2014 Order</i>	16
G. <i>2014 Order</i> Litigation in Case No. 15-1038.....	17
H. <i>2015 Order</i>	18
1. Forbearance	18
2. Interpretation of section 214(e)(1) and balancing of competing principles	22
I. Further Developments	27
Summary of Argument.....	28
Standard of Review	33
Argument.....	34

I. The FCC’s Interim Continuance Of Incumbent’s Service Obligations During The Transition Is Consistent With The Act.	34
A. Section 214(e)(1).....	34
1. ETCS are still eligible to receive support	34
2. ETCs still offer the services that are supported.	37
B. Section 214(e)(5).....	42
II. The FCC’s Balance of Competing Universal Service Principles Was Reasonable And Consistent With The Act.	45
A. The Act grants the agency broad discretion.....	45
B. The FCC protected customers during the transition.	46
C. The FCC adequately accounted for the principle of sufficiency.	53
D. The FCC adequately accounted for competitive neutrality.....	56
Conclusion.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5, 46, 50, 55
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	34
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Cellular S., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2050 (2015).....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	43
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C.Cir.1999).....	46
* <i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10 th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom., inter alia, Cellular S., Inc.</i> <i>v. FCC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2050 (2015).....	12, 13, 35, 36, 40, 44, 50
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	49
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48

<i>NCTA v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	33
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 258 F.3d 1191 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	41, 45, 50
* <i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 31, 34, 45, 46, 50, 54, 55, 56
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 54
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	48
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	36, 55
<i>Verizon Tel. Companies v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 770 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 52
<i>Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Applications of GCI Communication Corp., et al. for Consent to Assign Licenses to the Alaska Wireless Network, LLC</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 10433 (2013).....	9
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 7051 (2014).....	12
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 5949 (2016).....	23, 28
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997).....	7, 9, 56
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 20432 (1999).....	8, 43
<i>High-Cost Universal Service Support</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 8834 (2008).....	22, 35
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015).....	8, 48
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 3962 (2016).....	28, 43

<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Authorizes Additional Price Cap Carriers to Receive Almost \$950 Million in Phase II Connect America Support</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 8577 (Wireline Competition Bur. 2015)	27
--	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2344	4
47 U.S.C. § 151	5
47 U.S.C. § 160	2
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	2, 7, 40
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)	7, 23, 29, 30, 34, 37, 38
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4)	7, 53
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(5)	24, 30
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(6)	7
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(2).....	6, 45
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(3).....	6, 31, 45
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(5).....	6, 32, 45, 53
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(c).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)	6
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(3)	47
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	9, 53, 55
47 U.S.C. § 254(f)	9
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A)	40
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	4
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	5

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 54.5	20
47 C.F.R. § 54.401(b).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 54.405(a).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	37
<i>Public Notice</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7417 (Wireline Competition Bur. 2015).....	48
S. Conf. Rep. 104-230 (Feb. 1, 1996)	38, 39
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Releases Preliminary List and Map of Eligible Census Blocks for The Connect America Phase II Auction</i> , DA 16-908 (Wireline Competition Bur., Rel. Aug. 10, 2016).....	28
